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TRUSTEE'S REPORT 

Introduction 

The Trustee of AIB Group UK Pension Scheme ("the Scheme") is pleased to present the annual 
report together with the audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 2020. 

The Scheme is a defined benefit scheme and is administered by Allied Irish Banks plc in accordance 
with the Trust Deed and Rules, solely for the benefit of its members and other beneficiaries.  It was 
closed to future accrual with effect from 1 January 2014.  

Most members were contracted-out of the State Second Pension Scheme under a certificate issued 
by HM Revenue & Customs. 

Trustee and Advisers 

The Scheme has a corporate trustee, AIB Pensions UK Limited ("the Trustee"). Three of the Trustee 
Directors are nominated by members of the Scheme and the rest are drawn from individuals with 
appropriate financial and professional experience.   

The power of appointing and removing directors of the Trustee is vested in the Employer, although it 
exercises this power to give effect to the arrangements for the Member Nominated Directors. In 
accordance with the Occupational Pension Schemes (Member-nominated Trustees and Directors) 
Regulations 2006, members have the option to nominate and vote for member elected Trustee 
Directors.  The Scheme's Trustee Director selection process provides for at least one third of the 
Trustee Directors to be nominated by Scheme members. 

The present advisers to the Trustee are shown on pages 2 and 3. 

Trustee meetings 

The Trustee Directors met formally five times during the year. Work is also delegated to the two sub-
committees, the Finance and Investment Committee and the Governance and Communications 
Committee which each met several times throughout the year. 

The Principal Employer 

During the year, the Principal Employer of the Scheme was Allied Irish Banks plc ("the Employer"). 

Scheme changes 

There were no changes to the scheme rules during the year. 

Membership 

Details of the membership of the Scheme as at 31 December 2020 are given below:- 

 Pensioners Deferred 
Members 

Total 

Membership @ 31/12/2019 1,373  978 2,351 

Adjustments - (4) (4) 

Retirements - (28) (28) 

Deaths (28) (4) (32) 

New Pensioners 36 - 36 

Transfers Out        -  (27)  (27) 

Membership @ 31/12/2020 1,381  915 2,296 
 

At 31 December 2020 1,360 pensioners are covered by Bulk Purchase Annuity (“BPA”) contract. 

Pensioners include individuals receiving a pension upon the death of their spouse. 
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Pension Increases 

Pensions increased by 2.5% on 1 April 2020 except for the part of the pension which represented 
guaranteed minimum pension (GMP). For pensioners over GMP Age, the pre-1988 GMP portion of 
the pension did not increase while the Post 1988 GMP increased by 1.7% in line with CPI. 

The Bank agreed to award no discretionary increases to pensioners. 

For those members who transferred into the Scheme from the Govett Pension Scheme, pensions 
were increased on 1 January 2020 by 2.2% based on the increase in RPI. For pensioners over GMP 
Age, the pre-1988 GMP portion of the pension did not increase while the Post 1988 GMP increased 
by 1.7% in line with CPI. 

Deferred pensions were increased in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Review of the financial developments during the year as shown by the audited accounts 

The accounts on pages 19 to 29 show that the value of the Scheme's assets increased by 
£91,797,000 to £1,318,649,000 as at 31 December 2020. The increase comprised net withdrawals 
from the dealings with members of £46,341,000 and a net increase in the value of investments of 
£138,138,000. 

The investment assets increased by £94,942,000.  

The value of the Asset Backed Contribution ("ABC") Agreement decreased to £139.1m as at 31 
December 2020. The valuation of the ABC is driven by the expected cash flows from this asset.  

As explained on page 20 these accounts do not take into account obligations to pay pensions and 
benefits which fall due after the end of the year.  

The accounts have been prepared and audited in accordance with the regulations made under 
Section 41 (1) and (6) of the Pensions Act 1995. 

Further details of the financial developments of the Scheme may be found in the audited accounts on 
pages 19 to 29. 

Covid 19 

In early 2020, Covid-19, an illness caused by a new coronavirus, impacted a significant number of 
countries globally. Covid-19 has caused disruption to economic activity which has been reflected in 
recent fluctuations in global stock markets. The Scheme was significantly protected against the 
financial impact having moved all of its assets into two insurance policies with Legal & General 
Assurance Society Limited during December 2019. The Trustee continues to monitor the effect on the 
valuation of the Scheme's investments. The Trustee is working with their advisers to ensure the 
continued smooth running of the Scheme with minimal disruption.   

Review of the Scheme's financial prospects having regard to the actuarial valuation and 
statement 

A full actuarial valuation was carried out with an effective date of 31 December 2017. This was the 
fourth valuation carried out under the specific requirements of the Pensions Act 2004. The valuation 
assessed that the "technical provisions", i.e. the target level of the Scheme assets given its 
commitment to pay pensions and other benefits were 99% covered by the audited market value of the 
actual Scheme assets at the effective date. 

A summary of the funding position of the Scheme at the date of the latest actuarial report as at 31 
December 2017 showed the following: 

 £ Millions 

Valuation of liabilities      1,358 

Valuation of assets      1,391* 

Surplus            33 

Funding level           102% 
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*The assets included £264.5m in respect of the Trustee’s interest in an Asset Backed Contribution 
("ABC") Agreement (see note on Contributions below). Full details including the significant actuarial 
assumptions are contained in the Report on Actuarial Liabilities on pages 38 and 39 which forms part 
of the Trustee's Report. 

The Actuarial Certificate in relation to the Schedule of Contributions is shown on page 35 of the 
Annual Report.  

The next formal valuation of the Scheme will take place with an effective date of 31 December 2020. 

Investment Managers 

The current investment managers are shown on pages 2 and 3. 

The investment managers are given full discretion in making investment decisions, subject to the 
broad guidelines laid down by the Trustee. 

Self-Investment 

The investments of the Scheme are invested in accordance with Section 40 of the Pensions Act 1995. 
As disclosed in note 14 to the accounts, the percentage of the Scheme’s net assets that is invested in 
employer related investments representing the balance in the Trustee bank account was 0.68% 
(2019: 0.88%) of net assets. 

Contributions 

A Schedule of Contributions was signed on 14 May 2019 outlining contributions due with effect from 1 
May 2019. The Employer is paying £3,493,750 for the quarter to 31 March 2020 and £3,750,000 
quarterly in arrears, from 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2032 via distributions from the Asset Backed 
Contribution Agreement. The Employer paid the administrative expenses and the PPF levy directly 
and reimburses the Scheme for other expenses up to April 2019 paid by the Trustee.  

Details of the amounts due to the Scheme can be found on pages 32 to 34. 

Transfers 

All cash equivalents (transfer values) paid during the year were calculated and paid in accordance 
with the regulations on transfers. Transfer values are calculated taking into account the requirement 
to review pensions in payment in line with the Retail Price Index where applicable. 

Additional Voluntary Contributions 

An AVC facility was available to all members for contributions before 1 April 2006. This is on a money 
purchase basis.   

Pension benefits from AVCs are based on the purchasing power of the value of the member's AVC 
account. 

Expression of Wish 

The Trustee wishes to remind members that they can indicate to the Trustee the persons to whom 
they wish any lump sum benefits and pension benefits to be paid in the event of their death. The 
Trustee will then be able to take the members' wishes into account, although it is not obliged to do so. 
Members are also urged to review their Expressions of Wish Form should their circumstances 
change.  

Expressions of Wish Forms are available on request from Aon at the address shown below. 

Further information 

Further information about the Scheme is available, on request, to members, their spouses and other 
beneficiaries together with all recognised trade unions. In particular, the documents constituting the 
Scheme, the Rules and a copy of the latest actuarial report and the Trustee's Statement of 
Investment Principles can be inspected. The Statement of Investment Principals is available online. 
https://aibgb.co.uk/content/dam/gb/business/Documents/Help%20and%20Guidance/Regulatory-
Information/pension/aib-uk-db-scheme-sip.pdf 

https://aibgb.co.uk/content/dam/gb/business/Documents/Help%20and%20Guidance/Regulatory-Information/pension/aib-uk-db-scheme-sip.pdf
https://aibgb.co.uk/content/dam/gb/business/Documents/Help%20and%20Guidance/Regulatory-Information/pension/aib-uk-db-scheme-sip.pdf
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Members can request details of accrued benefits and their current transfer value from the Scheme's 
administrators. Such requests are available free of charge once a year. 

If members have any queries concerning the Scheme or their own position or wish to obtain further 
information, they should contact Aon who will be able to provide them with a further copy of the 
Scheme booklet should they require one and answer any queries that they may have about the 
entitlement to benefits. 

The Trustee of AIB Group UK Pension Scheme 
Aon, 
Hibernian House,  
Building 5200,  
Cork Airport Business Park,  
Cork.T12 FDN3 
Ireland 
Email: aibukpensions@aonconsulting.co.uk 
Telephone number: 0345 070 2268 
 

 
Signed for and on behalf of the Trustee 

     

Trustee Director:   ______________________________    

     

 

Trustee Director:   ______________________________ 

 
           3 June 2021 
Date:                  _____________________________ 
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ANNUAL ENGAGEMENT POLICY IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT 
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STATEMENT OF TRUSTEE'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

Trustee Responsibilities in Respect of the Financial Statements 

The financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice, including the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK (FRS 102) are 
the responsibility of the Trustee. Pension scheme regulations require, and the Trustee is responsible 
for ensuring, that those financial statements: 

• show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the Scheme 
year and of the amount and disposition at the end of the Scheme year of its assets and liabilities, 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the Scheme year; and 

• contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, 
including making a statement whether the financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the relevant financial reporting framework applicable to occupational pension 
schemes. 

In discharging the above responsibilities, the Trustee is responsible for selecting suitable accounting 
policies, to be applied consistently, making any estimates and judgments on a prudent and reasonable 
basis, and for preparing the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 
presume that the Scheme will not be wound up. 
 
The Trustee is also responsible for making available certain other information about the Scheme in the 
form of an annual report. 
 
The Trustee also has a general responsibility for ensuring that adequate accounting records are kept 
and for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Scheme and 
to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities, including the maintenance of an appropriate system 
of internal control. 
 

Trustee Responsibilities in Respect of Contributions 

The Trustee is responsible under pensions legislation for preparing, maintaining and from time to 
time reviewing and if necessary revising a schedule of contributions showing the rates of 
contributions payable towards the Scheme by or on behalf of the employer and the active members 
of the Scheme and the dates on or before which such contributions are to be paid.  

 
The Trustee is also responsible for adopting risk-based processes to monitor whether contributions 
are made to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. Where 
breaches of the Schedule of Contributions occur, the Trustee is required by the Pensions Acts 1995 
and 2004 to consider making reports to The Pensions Regulator and the members. 

Signed for and on behalf of the Trustee 

     

Trustee Director:   ______________________________    

     

 

Trustee Director:   ______________________________ 

 
           3 June 2021 
Date:                  _____________________________ 
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INVESTMENT REPORT FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS TO  

31 DECEMBER 2020 

AIB Group UK Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) 

1. Introduction 
 

The Scheme is divided into two main sections: (i) The Defined Benefit Section and (ii) The 

AVC Section. 

  

Overall investment policy falls into two parts. The strategic management of the assets is 

fundamentally the responsibility of the Trustee acting on advice from the investment 

consultant, Mercer Limited, and is driven by investment objectives as set out below.  In 

December 2019, the Trustee entered into two insurance policies with Legal & General 

Assurance Society Limited (“L&G”), which entailed the transfer of all assets from the 

investment managers to L&G.  A third insurance policy with L&G was entered into in July 

2020. These policies require little day to day management from the Trustee, although the 

Trustee is responsible for the ongoing monitoring of the insurance policies.  

 

As at 31 December 2020, the Scheme’s assets were comprised principally of the insurance 

policies and cash balances in the Trustee bank account. 

 

As at 31 December 2020, the Scheme also had an Asset Backed Funding arrangement with 

the Bank. The underlying assets comprise a portfolio of high quality loans to third party 

borrowers (largely Public Sector and Charities). At inception (December 2013), the loans had 

an estimated fair value of c. £590m, and the Scheme is entitled to an income stream with a 

present value of approximately £139m as at 31 December 2020. The income stream is fixed 

for the next 4 years with payments thereafter dependent on scheme experience and 

insurance pricing. 

 
1.1. Investment principles 

 

The Trustee has produced a Statement of Investment Principles in accordance with section 

35 of the Pensions Act 1995 and subsequent legislation.  The statement is publicly available 

online. 

 

The Trustee has adopted different investment objectives specific to the Defined Benefit 

Section and to the AVC Section of the Scheme. 

 
1.2. Investment objectives – Defined Benefit Section 

 

The primary objective is to ensure that the obligations to the beneficiaries of the Scheme can 

be met. In order to meet this objective, the Trustee has entered into three insurance policies 

with L&G as follows: 

 

• Two pensioner buy-in policies, whereby L&G has agreed to pay the Scheme an 

amount equal to the pensions in payment for those members covered under the 

policies. 

 

• An assured payment policy, which is effectively an inflation-linked bond which 

insures the majority of the interest rate, inflation and asset return risks associated 
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with deferred members. Over five years from inception of the policy, additional top 

up payments are expected to be made which progressively convert the policy to a 

buy-in and insure demographic and remaining market risks. 

 

Under each of these policies, the pension liabilities remain liabilities of the Scheme, and the 

policies are held as assets of the Scheme. 

 
1.3. Investment objectives – AVC Section 

 

The Trustee believes that members have differing investment needs and that these may 

change during the course of their working lives. They also recognise that members have 

different attitudes to risk. The Trustee’s objective is to make available to members a set of 

investment vehicles which seek to achieve real returns on members’ assets while controlling 

the risks arising from the potential volatility of such investments. 

 

The following funds were available to all members in 2018: 

 

- Total Equity Fund 

- Diversified Growth Fund 

- Passively Managed Fund 

- Passive Global Equity Fund 

- Bond Fund 

- Corporate Bond Fund 

- Index Linked Bond Fund 

- Cash Fund 
 

2. Market Background – 12 months to 31 December 2020 
 

Statistics are sourced from Thomson Reuters Datastream unless otherwise specified. 
 

2.1. Investment Markets  

 
Starting in late Q1 2020, the global economy entered into the most severe downturn since the 
Great Depression as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. China, which was the first country to 
be hit by Covid-19, locked down nationwide early in the quarter and therefore saw a record 
decline in quarterly GDP growth. Western countries started to impose lockdowns gradually 
from the middle of the first quarter with most countries fully locked down only by quarter end. 
Unprecedented monetary easing and fiscal programmes not seen since World War II started 
late in the first quarter across the globe. 
 
The effect of the lockdowns was fully felt by western countries going into Q2 2020, leading to 
an unprecedented collapse in quarterly GDP growth for Q2 2020. Late in the quarter, the 
sharp rebound seen in China became more global as western countries slowly started to 
reopen their economies. With economies largely open again, global GDP rebounded at record 
pace over Q3 2020. 
 
Q4 2020 saw Covid-19 infections rising again sharply across western countries, leading to a 
gradual return in restrictions. The impact on quarterly GDP growth was less pronounced this 
time because GDP was at a lower level already than before the Covid-19 shock, whilst at the 
same time consumers and businesses were better prepared to function somewhat amid 
social distancing and lockdowns. At the same time, the start of vaccines being rolled out late 
in the quarter led to optimism that fuller and more sustainable reopening could be achieved in 
2021. The US election yielding what markets perceived to be a centrist government and an 
orderly resolution of Brexit added to positive sentiment.  
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The Covid-19 crisis led to swift and unprecedented fiscal and monetary policy responses to 
support economies and markets across the globe, starting at the end of Q1 2020.  The Bank 
of England cut the benchmark rate twice during March, reducing rates from 0.75% to 0.1%, 
and restarting a programme of quantitative easing, which was further extended later in the 
year. This led to a government bond rally over the year as nominal yields fell to the lowest 
level in history for many countries, including the UK.  The UK 10-year gilt yield started the 
year at around 0.8%, reached an all-time low just above 0% in August before partially 
retracing to just above 0.2% by year-end. 

 
2.2. Equity Markets1 
 

At a global level, developed markets as measured by the FTSE World index, returned  
12.7%. Meanwhile, a return of 11.9% was recorded by the FTSE All World Emerging Markets 
index. 
 
At a regional level, European markets returned 8.6% as indicated by the FTSE World Europe 
ex UK index. At a country level, UK stocks as measured by the FTSE All Share index 
returned -9.8%. The FTSE USA index returned 17.1% while the FTSE Japan index returned 
11.1%. 

 
2.3. Bonds1 

 
Returns on UK government bonds as measured by the FTSE Gilts All Stocks Index, were 
8.3%, while long dated issues as measured by the corresponding Over 15 Year Index had a 
return of 13.9% over the year. The FTSE All Stocks Index Linked Gilts index returned 11.0% 
with the corresponding over 15-year index exhibiting a return of 15.2%.  
 
Corporate debt as measured by the ICE BoAML Sterling Non-Gilts index returned 8.0% as 
credit spreads tightened over the year in conjunction with declines in government bond yields. 
 
The yield for the FTSE Gilts All Stocks index fell over the year from 1.1% to 0.5%. 

 
2.4. Currencies 
 

Over the 12-month period to 31 December 2020, Sterling appreciated by 3.2% against the US 
Dollar (from $1.32 to $1.37). Over the same period, Sterling depreciated by 2.0% against the 
Yen (from ¥143.97 to ¥141.13) and by 5.3% against the Euro (from €1.18 to €1.12). 
 

3. Investment results – DB Section 
 

3.1. Total Defined Benefit Section 

 

The value of the Defined Benefit Section assets as at 31 December 2020 is outlined 

in on page 20 of the accounts. The distribution of the Defined Benefit Section assets 

at the year-end was as follows: 

 

Asset Class 
31.12.2020 

(%) 
31.12.2019 

(%) 

Cash* 0.8 1.0 

Insurance Policies 99.2 99.0 

Total DB assets 100.0 100.0 

Source: L&G and Aon. Figures may not sum to totals due to rounding. 
* Includes cash held in the Trustee bank account and cash balances in the legacy custody accounts for 
the corporate bond mandates (2019 only). 

 
1 Figures shown are total returns in Sterling terms over the 12 month period to 31 December 2020. 
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Due to the purchase of the insurance policies in December 2019 and the corresponding 
disinvestment from the legacy investment managers, the Scheme no longer reports 
performance 

 

4. Investment results – AVC Section 
The total amount of AVCs invested as at 31 December 2020 was £0.89 million (2019: £0.86 

million). 

 

Performance of AVC funds 

 

The performance of the investment assets are detailed below (all returns are stated to 31 

December 2020): 

 

DESCRIPTION Quarterly 

% 

1 year 

% 

3 years 

% p.a. 

5 years 

% p.a. 

Total Equity Fund 13.9 28.3 15.2 18.1 

Diversified Growth Fund  4.4 - - - 

Passively Managed Fund 6.8 12.1 9.2 12.6 

Passive Global Equity Fund  10.5 12.6 9.7 14.7 

Passive UK Equity Fund  12.7 (9.7) (0.8) 5.3 

Bond Fund  3.2 11.2 7.1 8.1 

Index-Linked Bond Fund 1.2 11.0 5.6 8.5 

Corporate Bond Fund 3.1 7.8 5.2 6.1 

Cash Fund 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.5 

Source: LGIM. All returns are in Sterling and before the deduction of charges. The Trustee reviewed the DGF and the 50% 

allocation to the Newton Real Return Fund was replaced with a 50% allocation to the Nordea Stable Return Fund on 17 

June 2020, and 1 July 2020, leading to a maximum period of one quarter for performance figures. 

 
 
Fund Split: 
 
The split of investments across the funds, as at 31 December 2020, is detailed below: 

 

                £ % 

LGIM AIB Total Equity Fund 225,370 25.38% 

LGIM AIB Diversified  Growth Fund 45,838 5.16% 

LGIM AIB Passively Managed Fund 317,274 35.73% 

LGIM AIB Passive Global Equity 223,226 25.14% 

LGIM AIB Bond Fund 2 0.00% 

LGIM AIB Index-Linked Bond Fund 30,207 3.40% 

LGIM AIB Corporate Bond 12,734 1.43% 

LGIM AIB Cash Fund 33,254 3.75% 

Total Investments 887,905 100.0% 

 

5. Responsible Investment 
 

The Trustee believes that environmental social and corporate governance ("ESG") issues can 

affect the performance of investment portfolios and should therefore be considered as part of 

the Scheme's investment process. 

The Trustee has given its investment managers full discretion when evaluating ESG issues 

and in exercising rights and stewardship obligations relating to the Scheme's investments. 
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It is accepted that pooled investments will be governed by the individual policies of the 

investment managers. These policies are reviewed as part of the consideration of the pooled 

investments. 

The Trustee believes good stewardship can enhance long-term portfolio performance and is 

therefore in the best interests of the Scheme's beneficiaries and aligned with fiduciary duty.  

 
6. Custodial arrangements 

 

During the year under review, the Scheme had no custodial arrangements to report due to the 

nature of the assets.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF  

THE AIB GROUP UK PENSION SCHEME 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Opinion 

In our opinion the financial statements of AIB Group UK Pension Scheme (the ‘Scheme’): 

• show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the year ended 
31 December 2020 and of the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, 
other than the liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the year;  

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and 

• contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 
1996, made under the Pensions Act 1995. 

 
We have audited the financial statements which comprise: 

• the fund account; 

• the statement of net assets (available for benefits); and 

• the related notes 1 to 17. 
 
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and 
United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.  
 
We are independent of the Scheme in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the 
‘FRC’s’) Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustee’s use of the going concern 
basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.  
 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to 
events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Scheme’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial 
statements are authorised for issue.  
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustee with respect to going concern are described 
in the relevant sections of this report. 
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Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The Trustee is responsible for the other information 
contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 
course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives 
rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of the Trustee 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities statement, the Trustee is 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true 
and fair view, and for such internal control as the Trustee determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustee is responsible for assessing the Scheme’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustee either intends to liquidate the Scheme or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
FRC’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s 
report. 

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in 
respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud is detailed below.  
 
We considered the nature of the Scheme’s industry and its control environment, and reviewed the 
Scheme’s documentation of their policies and procedures relating to fraud and compliance with laws 
and regulations. We also enquired of the Trustee about their own identification and assessment of the 
risks of irregularities.  
 
We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework[s] that the Scheme operates in, 
and identified the key laws and regulations that:  

• had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. These included the Pension Act 1995, the Pensions Act 2004, the Occupational 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the 
Auditor) Regulations 1996 and the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure 
of Information) Regulations 2013; and 

• do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be 
fundamental to the Scheme’s ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. These included 
the Scheme’s regulatory requirements. 

 
We discussed among the audit engagement team regarding the opportunities and incentives that may 
exist within the organisation for fraud and how and where fraud might occur in the financial 
statements. 
 
In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to 

respond to the risk of management override. In addressing the risk of fraud through management 

override of controls, we tested the appropriateness of journal entries and other adjustments; assessed 

whether the judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and 

evaluated the business rationale of any significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal 

course of business. 

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included the following: 

• reviewing financial statement disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to assess 
compliance with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct 
effect on the financial statements; 

• performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that 
may indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;  

• enquiring of the Trustee concerning actual and potential litigation and claims, and instances 
of non-compliance with laws and regulations; and  

• reading minutes of Trustee’s meetings, and reviewing correspondence with the Pensions 
Regulator.  

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the Scheme’s Trustee, as a body, in accordance with Regulation 3 of the 
Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the 
Auditor) Regulations 1996 made under the Pensions Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken 
so that we might state to the Scheme’s Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an 
auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the Scheme’s Trustee as a body, for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Reading, United Kingdom 
Date:     3 June 2021 
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FUND ACCOUNT 
for the year ended 31 December 2020 
  Defined 

benefits 
section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

  2020  2020  2020  2019 
 Note £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
         
Contributions and benefits         
Contributions – Employer 3 -  -  -  666 
Total Contributions  -  -  -  666 
Transfers In 4 -  -  -  8 
  -  -  -  674 
         
Benefits paid and payable 5 (29,918)  (3)  (29,921)  (26,666) 
Payments to and on account of leavers 6 (14,276)         (87)        (14,363)   (32,151)  
Administrative expenses 7 (2,057)  -    (2,057)    (2,629) 

  (46,251)  (90)  (46,341)  (61,446) 
         
Net withdrawals from dealing with members (46,251)  (90)  (46,341)  (60,772) 
         
Returns on investments         
Investment income 8 25,380            -     25,380  12,930 
Change in market value of investments 9 113,192  117  113,309  33,717 
Exchange gain/(loss)  -  -  -  9 
Investment managers expenses 10 (551)    -  (551)  (1,984) 
Net return on investments  138,021  117  138,138  44,672 
         
Net Increase/(Decrease) in the fund  91,770  27  91,797  (16,100) 
         
Net Assets as at 1 January  1,225,991  861  1,226,852  1,242,952 
         
Net Assets as at 31 December  1,317,761  888  1,318,649  1,226,852 

 
The notes on pages 21 to 29 form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS) 

as at 31 December 2020 
  2020  2019 

 Note £'000  £'000 

Defined Benefit Section     

Investment assets 9    

Bonds  -  1,659 

Asset Backed Contribution Agreement  139,100  144,200 

Insurance policies  1,177,600  1,075,700 

Cash  161  387 

Total net Investments  1,316,861  1,221,946 

 

Current Assets 

 

11 

 
8,880 

  

10,777 

Current Liabilities 11 (7,980)  (6,732) 

     

Net Assets of the DB Section at 31 December  1,317,761  1,225,991 

     

AVC Section     

Investment Assets 9 888  861 

     

Net Assets of the AVC Section at 31 December  888  861 

     

     

Total Net Assets of the Scheme at 31 December  1,318,649  1,226,852 

 

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Scheme and deal with the net assets at 
the disposal of the Trustees. They do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits 
which fall due after the end of the year. The actuarial position of the Scheme, which does take 
account of such obligations, is dealt with in the report on actuarial liabilities included in the Annual 
Report, and these financial statements should be read in conjunction with them. 

The notes on pages 21 to 29 form part of these financial statements. 

 

Signed for and on behalf of the Trustee 

     

Trustee Director:   ______________________________    

     

 

Trustee Director:   ______________________________ 

 
           3 June 2021 
Date:                  _____________________________ 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. Basis of Preparation 

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Occupational Pension 
Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) 
Regulations 1996, and in accordance with FRS 102 - the Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland issued by the Financial Reporting Council, and with the 
guidelines set out in the Statement of Recommended Practice, "Financial Reports of Pension 
Scheme" (the revised SORP) (revised July 2018).  

The Scheme is established as a trust under English Law.  The address for enquiries to the 
Scheme is included in the Trustee’s report on page 7. 

 

2. Accounting Policies 

  
The following principal accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation of the accounts. 

  
2.1 

 
Accruals concept 
 
The accounts have been prepared on an accruals basis. 

  
2.2 

 
Contributions and benefits 
 
Contributions and additional voluntary contributions are accounted for in the period in which 
they fall due on an accruals basis. 
 
Benefits to members are accounted for in the period in which they fall due, whenever the 
members’ wishes are known. 

  
2.3 

 
Transfers to and from other schemes 
 
Individual transfer values to and from other pension schemes are included in the accounts on 
the basis of when the member's liability is accepted or discharged. 

  
2.4 

 
Administrative and Investment manager expenses 
 
Administration and investment manager expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. 

  
2.5 

 
Investment income 
 
Income from cash and short term deposits is dealt with in these accounts on an accruals basis. 
 
Income arising from the Bulk Purchase Annuity contract and an Assured Payment Policy are 
recognised under investment income. 
 

 2.6 Foreign Currency 
 
The functional and presentational currency of the Scheme is the pound sterling (GBP). Balances 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated into pounds at the rate ruling at the year end 
date. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate ruling at the date 
of the transaction. 
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2.7 Valuation of investments 
 
Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are expressed in sterling at the rates of exchange 
ruling at the year end. 
 
Gains and losses arising on conversion or translation are dealt with as part of the change in 
market value of investments. 
 
The Asset Backed Contribution Agreement has been stated at an estimated fair value as 
provided by the Actuary,Mercer. The fair value of the arrangement is based on the net present 
value of the cash flows expected from the arrangement, with due allowance for credit and 
illiquidity risk. Funds received from the Asset Backed Contribution Agreement are treated as 
sales proceeds from the investment. 
 
The Insurance Policies have been stated at an estimated fair value as provided by Mercer. 
Details of the basis of valued are outlined in the Investment note 9 Sections e and f. 
 
AVC funds are included at the dealing value as advised by the fund manager at the year end. 

 
3. Contributions 
 Defined 

Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
Employer        
Fees reimbursed by Employer -  -  -  666 
Total -  -  -  666 
 
The Scheme ceased to future accrual with effect from 1 January 2014 and the Principal Employer 
agreed to pay the administration expenses of the Scheme. 

 
4. Transfers In 

 Defined 
Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
Transfers In – individual -  -  -  8 
Total -  -  -  8 

 
5. Benefits 
 Defined 

Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
Pensions* 28,198  -  28,198  24,821 
Commutation and lump sum retirement 
benefits 1,720   

- 
 1,720  1,734 

Death benefits -  3  3  111 
Total 29,918  3  29,921  26,666 

* Pensions includes an accrual of £5.4m to cover back pensions paid out in March and April 2021. 
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6. Payments to and on account of leavers 
 Defined 

Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

Transfers out – individual 14,276  87      14,363   32,151 

 14,276            87         14,363   32,151 

 

7. Administrative Expenses 
 Defined 

Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

Administration fees 601  -  601  119 

Actuarial fees  1,083   -   1,083          1,935  

Audit and Accountancy fees 56  -  56  60 

Legal fees 98  -  98  346 

Trustee fees and expenses 219  -  219  169 

Total  2,057   -  2,057   2,629  

 

8. Investment Income 
 Defined 

Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

Income from Bulk Purchase Annuity  25,351  -  25,351  2,162 

Income from Bonds -  -  -  12,823 

Dividends from equities -  -  -  (43) 

Interest on cash deposits 29  -  29  24 

Longevity Swap Fee -  -  -  (2,036) 

Total 25,380             -         25,380       12,930  
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9. Net Investments Assets 

a) Summary of movement in investments during the year 

Defined benefit section 

 Value at 
31/12/2019 

Purchases 
at cost and 

derivative 
payments 

Sales 
proceeds and 

derivative 
receipts 

Change in 
market 

value 

Value at 
31/12/2020 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Bonds 1,659 - (1,660) 1 - 

Insurance Policies 1,075,700 14,109 - 87,791 1,177,600 
Asset Backed Contribution 
Agreement 144,200 - (30,500) 25,400 139,100 

 1,221,559 14,109 (32,160) 113,192 1,316,700 

Cash deposits 387    161 

 1,221,946    1,316,861 

      

AVC Section – allocated to members 2020 2019 

   £'000 £'000 

Market value at 1 January 2020   861 813 
Purchases at cost    - 6       
Sales proceeds    (90)      (107)  
Change in market value of investments   117  149 
Market value at 31 December 2020      888  861 

The change in market value of investments during the year comprises all increases and decreases in 
the market value of investments held at any time during the year. 

Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and sale proceeds. Transaction costs 
included costs charged directly to the Scheme such as fees, commissions, stamp duty and other fees.  
Transaction costs incurred during the year amounted to £Nil (2019: £Nil). In addition to the transaction 
costs above, indirect costs are incurred through bid-offer spread on investments within pooled 
investment vehicles. The amount of indirect costs is not separately provided to the Scheme.  

 
b) Concentration of Investments 

The following investments, excluding UK Government securities, account for more than 5% of the 
Scheme's net assets as at 31 December 2020. 
  2020 

Market value 
£'000 

 
% 

 

2019 
Market value 

£'000 
 

% 
 

 Legal & General Assurance Society Bulk 
Pensioner Policy (BPP) 888,300 67.36% 828,500 67.53% 

 Legal & General Assurance Society Assured 
Payment Policy (APP) 289,300 21.94% 247,200 20.15% 

 Asset Backed Contribution Agreement 139,100 10.55% 144,200 11.75% 
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c) Investment Fair Value Hierarchy 

For investments held at fair value in the statement of net assets available for benefits, a retirement 
benefit scheme shall disclose for each class of financial instrument, an analysis of the level in the 
following fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised. A fair value 
measurement is categorised in its entirety on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement in its entirety.  

Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities that the 
entity can access at the measurement date. 

 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable (i.e. 
developed using market data) for the asset or liability. 

 

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable (i.e. for which the market data is unavailable) for the asset or 
liability. 

 

The Scheme’s investment assets and liabilities have been fair valued using the above hierarchy 
categories as follows: 

 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

At 31 December 2020     

Insurance Policies                       -    0 1,177,600 1,177,600 

Asset Backed Contribution 
Agreement 

                      -                                     -    139,100 139,100 

AVC investments                       -    888  -  888 

Cash 161  -   -  161 

  161 888 1,316,700 1,317,749 

 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

At 31 December 2019     

Bonds                      -    1,659                -    1,659 

Insurance Policies                      -    - 1,075,700 1,075,700 

Asset Backed Contribution 
Agreement 

                       
-    

                                 
 -    

 
144,200 

 
144,200 

AVC investments                       -    861  -  861 

Cash 387  -   -  387 

  387 2,520 1,219,900 1,222,807 

d) Valuation Method for Asset Backed Contribution Agreement ("ABC" Agreement) 

The ABC Agreement is valued at Fair Value which is defined as the price that would be received to 
sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. In particular this requires the perspective of a willing third party buyer. 

In determining an arm’s length value, the valuer took into consideration:  

• Current market conditions; 

• The most advantageous market for the asset; 

• Maximising the use of the relevant observable and market-corroborated inputs; and 

minimising the use of the unobservable inputs. 
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e) Valuation Method for Bulk Purchase Annuity (“BPA”)  
 

The value of the BPA is set equal to the value of the covered liabilities as measured using the 
methodology set out in the Scheme’s Statement of Funding Principles, taking account of prevailing 
financial market conditions at the valuation date of 31 December 2020. 

 
f) Valuation Method for Assured Payment Policy (“APP”)  

 
The APP is valued at Fair Value which is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date. In particular, this requires the perspective of a willing third party buyer. The APP is the first such 
transaction completed in the UK pensions market and there is currently no observable market price to 
inform an arm’s length value. In completing a fair valuation, Mercer took into consideration:  

• Current market conditions; 

• The premium paid for the APP in December 2019; and 

• Certain information provided by the insurer demonstrating how the initial premium was 
derived. 

 
g) Investment Risks 

FRS 102 requires the disclosure of information in relation to certain investment risks.  These risks are 
set out by FRS 102 as follows: 

Credit risk: this is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the 
other party by failing to discharge an obligation. 

Market risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest 
rate risk and other price risk, each of which is further detailed as follows: 

- Currency risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset will 
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. 
 

- Interest rate risk:  this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 
 

- Other price risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk 
or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual 
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in 
the market. 

The Scheme has exposure to these risks because of the investments it makes to implement the 
investment strategy described in the Trustee’s Report. The Trustee manages investment risks, 
including credit risk and market risk, within agreed risk limits which are set taking into account the 
Scheme’s strategic investment objectives. These investment objectives and risk limits are 
implemented through the insurance policies in place with Legal & General Assurance Society Limited 
(“L&G”). 

Further information on the Trustee’s approach to risk management and the Scheme’s exposures to 
credit and market risks is set out below. This does not include AVC investments as these are not 
considered significant in relation to the overall investments of the Scheme. 
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Investment Strategy 

The Trustee is responsible for determining the Scheme’s investment strategy. The Trustee has set 

the investment strategy for the Scheme after taking appropriate advice. 

 

The primary objective of the Scheme is to ensure that the obligations to the beneficiaries of the 

Scheme can be met. In order to meet this objective, the Scheme has entered into three insurance 

policies with L&G as follows: 

 

• Two pensioner buy-in policies, whereby L&G has agreed to pay the Scheme an amount 

equal to the pensions in payment for those members covered under the policies. 

 

• An assured payment policy, which is effectively an inflation-linked bond which insures the 

majority of the interest rate, inflation and asset return risks associated with deferred members. Over 

five years from inception of the policy, additional top up payments are expected to be made which 

progressively convert the policy to a buy-in and insure demographic and remaining market risks. 

 

Under each of these policies, the pension liabilities remain liabilities of the Scheme, and the policies 

are held as assets of the Scheme. This investment strategy is set out in the Trustee Statement of 

Investment Principles. 

 

Credit Risk 

The Scheme is exposed to credit risk via the insurance policies provided by L&G. This risk is 

mitigated by the Trustee undertaking detailed due diligence prior to entering into the contracts with 

L&G (both on the provider and the regulatory environment in which it operates). 

 

The Scheme is also exposed to direct credit risk as a result of holding cash balances in the Trustee 
bank account. 
 

Additionally, the Scheme has an interest in a Scottish Limited Partnership (‘SLP’) which was offered 
to the Scheme as a way to enhance the covenant strength and an efficient means of delivering an 
income stream to the Scheme. The Bank ring-fences third party assets for the benefit of the Scheme. 
The SLP invests in a portfolio of loans relating to public sector projects, charities and real 
estate/housing. As such the Scheme is exposed to the direct credit risk of the SLP itself, and indirect 
credit risk of the underlying loan investments within the SLP. This credit risk is mitigated by the 
structure of the SLP and the diversification of the loans within the SLP.  
 

Market Risk 

Currency Risk 

The Scheme is currently not subject to currency risk because it does not hold overseas assets. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 

The Scheme is subject to interest rate risk on cash balances it holds within the Trustee bank account.  

Other Market Risk 

The Scheme is not exposed to other price risk. 
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10. Investment Manager Expenses 

 Defined 
Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

Investment management fees 518  -  518  1,475 

Investment Adviser fees 33  -  33  307 

Custodian fees -  -  -  202 

Total 551  -  551  1,984 

Investment management expenses are met by the Scheme. 

 
11. Current Assets and Liabilities 

 Defined Benefits 
Section 

 AVC 
Section 

 Total  Total 

 2020  2020  2020  2019 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

Current assets        

Cash balances       8,880   -        8,880   10,777 

  8,880   -   8,880   10,777 

        

Current liabilities       

Unpaid benefits 7,151             -     7,151          4,581  

Accrued expenses                513             -               513          1,852  

HM Revenue & Customs 316            -     316  299 

 7,980  -  7,980  6,732 

 

12. Related Party Transactions 

The Directors of the Trustee are listed in page 2 of this report. Noel Murphy is a deferred member of the 
Scheme. Pensions paid by the Scheme to Gerry O'Connor and Sean O’Kane during the year to 31 
December 2020 were on the same terms as other retired members of the Scheme. 

During the year the employers met some of the administration costs of the Scheme.  

As disclosed in note 7, fees of £218,989 (2019: £169,147) have been paid to the Trustee of the Scheme. 

As at 31 December 2020, £8.88 million (2019: £10.78 million) was held in the Scheme's bank account with 
Allied Irish Banks (GB). 

As at 31 December 2020, the Trustee of the Scheme had an interest of £139.1 million (2019: £144.2 million) 
in an ABC Agreement. The ABC Agreement is constituted as a Scottish Limited Partnership ("SLP"), with 
AIB PFP (General Partner) Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) acting as General Partner 
("GP"), and AIB UK Loan Management Limited and AIB Group (UK) p.l.c.(also wholly owned subsidiaries 
of the Company) and the Trustee as Limited Partners. 
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13. Comparative disclosures for the Fund Account 

 2019 2019 2019 
 DB AVC/DC TOTAL 

Contributions and Benefits £'000 £'000 £'000 

Employer Contributions 666 - 666 

Transfers In      -    8      8 
 666    8  674 

    

Benefits paid and payable (26,666)             - (26,666) 

Payments to and on account of leavers (32,042) (109) (32,151) 

Administrative expenses    (2,629)         -    (2,629) 
  (61,337)  (109) (61,446) 
    

Net withdrawals from dealings with members (60,671) (101) (60,772) 

    

Returns on Investments    

Investment income 12,930           -    12,930 

Change in market value of investments 33,568 149 33,717 

Exchange gain/(loss) 9 - 9 

Investment managers expenses (1,984)     - (1,984) 

Net Returns on Investments 44,523 149 44,672 

    

Net (Decrease) in the Fund (16,148)   48 (16,100) 

Net Assets as at 1 January 1,242,139 813 1,242,952 

Net Assets as at 31 December 1,225,991 861 1,226,852 

 

14. Contingent Liabilities 

The Scheme had no other contingent liabilities at 31 December 2020.  

Following the High Court Judgement in October 2018 the accounts included a provision for GMP 
equalisation. The initial judgement did not address the transfers out which were subject to a second 
judgement announced in November 2020.  Defined benefit schemes must revisit individual transfer 
payments made since 17 May 1990 to check if any additional value is due as a result of GMP equalisation.  
The Trustee is working with its advisors to review the options available pending further updates from the 
Pensions Regulator and the DWP. It is not possible to estimate the cost of any rectification adjustments 
due to past transfer payments at this time. 

 

15. Employer Related Investments 

As at 31 December 2020, £8.88 million (2019: £10.78 million) was held in the Scheme's bank account with 
Allied Irish Banks (GB). The percentage of the Scheme's net assets that are invested in employer related 
investments at the year-end is 0.67% (2019: 0.88%). 

 

16. Tax Status of The Scheme 

The Scheme is a registered pension scheme under Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 and, 
to the Trustee’s knowledge, there is no reason why the Scheme’s registered status should be 
prejudiced or withdrawn. 
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17. Subsequent Event Note 

In April 2021 the Trustee added 111 Deferred Members to the Buy In Policy.   

A True Up data true up exercise has been started where the premium in respect of the value of the 
liabilities insured in 2019 will be adjusted to take account of corrections to members benefits that have 
subsequently been identified.  

There are no other events subsequent to the year end which materially impact the disclosures in 
these financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S STATEMENT ABOUT CONTRIBUTIONS TO 

THE TRUSTEE OF THE AIB GROUP UK PENSION SCHEME 

We have examined the summary of contributions to the AIB Group UK Pension Scheme for the 
scheme year ended 31 December 2020 to which this statement is attached. 
 
In our opinion the contributions for the Scheme year ended 31 December 2020 as reported in the 
Summary of Contributions and payable under the Schedule of Contributions have in all material 
respects been paid at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions certified by the Scheme 
Actuary on 14 May 2019. 
 

Scope of work on statement about contributions 

Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that 
contributions reported in the attached summary of contributions have in all material respects been 
paid at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. This includes an examination, on a 
test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts of contributions payable to the scheme and the timing 
of those payments under the Schedule of Contributions. 
 

Respective responsibilities of Trustee and the auditor 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities, the Scheme’s Trustee is 
responsible for preparing, and from time to time reviewing and if necessary revising, a Schedule of 
contributions and for monitoring whether contributions are made to the Scheme by the employer in 
accordance with the Schedule of Contributions.  
 
It is our responsibility to provide a statement about contributions paid under the Schedule of 
Contributions and to report our opinion to you. 
 

Use of our report 

This statement is made solely to the Trustee, as a body, in accordance with Regulation 4 of the 
Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the 
Auditor) Regulations 1996 made under the Pensions Act 1995.  Our work has been undertaken so 
that we might state to the Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s 
statement about contributions and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do 
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Trustee as a body for our work, for this 
statement, or for the opinion we have formed. 
 
 

 
 

Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Reading, United Kingdom 
Date:     3 June 2021 
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Summary of Contributions 

 
Trustee's Summary of Contributions payable under the Schedule in respect of the Scheme year 
ended 31 December 2020 
 

This Summary of Contributions has been prepared by, or on behalf of, and is the responsibility of the 
Trustee. 
 
A Schedule of Contributions was signed 14 May 2019 outlining contributions due with effect from 1 May 
2019. The Scheme Auditor reports on contributions payable under the Schedule in the Auditor's 
Statement about Contributions. 
 
Contributions payable under the Schedules in respect of the Scheme year 

 
Employers' Contributions 

£'000 

    Fees reimbursed by the Employer Nil 
  

Total contributions payable under the Schedule (as reported on by the Scheme auditor) 
and reported in the accounts 

 
Nil 

 
Distributions have been received from the Asset Backed Contribution Agreement during the Scheme 
year. These distributions have been received in accordance with the Schedules of Contributions. 
 
Signed for and on behalf of the Trustee 

     

Trustee Director:   ______________________________    

     

 

Trustee Director:   ______________________________ 

 
           3 June 2021 
Date:                  _____________________________ 
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Compliance Statement 

HM Revenue & Customs approval 
 
The Scheme is a registered pension scheme in accordance with The Finance Act 2004.  This means 
that the contributions paid by both the Employers and the members qualify for full tax relief, and enables 
income earned from investments by the Trustee to receive preferential tax treatment. 
 
Other information 
 
(i) 

 
Pension Tracing 
 
The Scheme is registered with the Pension Tracing Service which maintains a list of up to date 
addresses of schemes to assist ex-members trace their rights if they have lost contact with the 
previous employers' scheme.  The address for the Pension Tracing Service is: 
 
The Pension Tracing Service 
Whitley Road 
Newcastle Upon Tyne 
NE98 1BA 
 
0345 300 0163  
www.thepensionservice.gov.uk 

 
(ii) 

 
Resolving difficulties/Internal Dispute Resolution 
 
It is expected that most queries relating to benefits can be resolved with the Scheme's 
administration office.  In the event that a complaint cannot be resolved members can make a 
formal complaint using the Scheme's Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, details of 
which can be obtained from the Trustee. 
 
If the complaint is not resolved satisfactorily, the Government appointed Pensions 
Ombudsman can investigate complaints of injustice by bad administration either by the Trustee 
or the Scheme Administrators, or disputes of fact of law. The Pensions Ombudsman can be 
contacted at: 
 
The Pensions Ombudsman 
10 S Colonnade 
Canary Wharf 
London  
E14 4PU 
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(iii) TPAS The Pensions Advisory Service exists to assist members and beneficiaries of schemes 
in connection with difficulties which they have failed to resolve with the Trustees or 
Administrators of the scheme. TPAS may be contacted at: 
 
TPAS The Pensions Advisory Service 
11 Belgrave Road 
London 
SW1V 1RB 

 
(iv) 

 
The Pensions Regulator 
 
The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of work-based pension schemes. 
 
TPR's role is to act to protect the interest of pension scheme members and to enforce the law 
as it applied to occupational pensions. 
 
The regulations set out clearly the areas that TPR covers and the powers that are vested in it. 
For example, TPR can prohibit or disqualify a Trustee for acting unlawfully and can impose 
fines on wrongdoers. 
 
TPR can be contacted at: 
 
The Pensions Regulator 
Napier House 
Trafalgar Place 
Brighton 
BN1 4DW 
 
0345 600 0707  
www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

 
(v) 

 
The Pension Protection Fund 
 
The Pension Protection Fund was established to provide compensation to members of eligible 
defined benefit pension schemes, when there is a qualifying insolvency event in relation to the 
employer and where there are insufficient assets in the pension scheme to cover Pension 
Protection Fund levels of compensation. 
 
The Pension Protection Fund is a statutory fund run by the Board of the Pension Protection 
Fund, a statutory corporation established under the provisions of the Pensions Act 2004.  The 
Pension Protection Fund became operational on 6 April 2005. 

 
(vi) 

 
Scheme information 
 
The Trust Deed and Rules, the Scheme details and a copy of the Schedule of Contributions 
and Statement of Investment Principles are available for inspection, free of charge, by 
contacting the Trustee at the address shown for enquiries in this report. 
 
Any information relating to the members' own pension position, including estimates of transfer 
value, should be requested from the administrator of the Scheme at the address detailed in 
this report. 
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Report of Actuarial Liabilities 

Under Section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004, every scheme is subject to the Statutory Funding 
Objective, which is to have sufficient and appropriate assets to cover its technical provisions.  The 
technical provisions represent the present value of the benefits members are entitled to, based on 
pensionable service to the valuation date. This is assessed using the assumptions agreed between 
the Scheme’s Trustee and the Bank and set out in the Statement of Funding Principles, which is 
available to Scheme members on request. 
 
The most recent full actuarial valuation of the Scheme was carried out as at 31 December 2017. A 
financial update, known as an actuarial report, was carried out as at 31 December 2018 and most 
recently 31 December 2019. The results are summarised below. 

 31 December 2017 31 DECEMBER 2018 31 December 2019 

The Scheme’s technical 
provisions were valued 
at 

£1,358 million £1,276 million £1,249 million 

The Scheme’s assets 
were valued at 

£1,391 million 

£1,127 million* 

£1,242 million 

£1,045 million* 

£1,226 million 

£1,082 million* 

This means there was a 
surplus/(shortfall) of 

£33 million 

(£231 million*) 

(£34 million) 

(£231 million*) 

(£23 million) 

(£167 million*) 

The funding level was 
therefore 

102% 

83%* 

97% 

82%* 

98% 

87%* 

 
*excludes the value attributed in the Scheme Accounts to the asset backed funding arrangement, 
which was £264.5 million as at 31 December 2017, £197 million at 31 December 2018, and £144 
million at 31 December 2019. 
 

Significant actuarial assumptions 

The most significant actuarial assumptions used to determine the Scheme’s technical provisions are 
summarised in the table below. 

 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 

Investment return 

• Pre-retirement 

• Post-retirement 

 

2.15% p.a. 

1.65% p.a. 

 

2.25% p.a. 

1.75% p.a. 

 

1.75% p.a. 

1.25% p.a. 

Future Retail Price 
Index (RPI) Inflation 

3.40% p.a. 3.40% p.a. 3.20% p.a. 

Future Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) 
Inflation 

2.65% p.a. 2.65% p.a. 2.45% p.a. 

Pension increases in 
payment 

3.40% p.a. 3.40% p.a. 3.20% p.a. 

Allowance for 
membership data 

Addition of 3% to liabilities 

Allowance for GMP 
equalisation 

0.2% of liabilities  

(cumulative, after allowance for membership data) 

Allowance for 
expenses 

2% of liabilities  

(cumulative, after allowance for membership data and GMP equalisation) 
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Method and derivation of assumptions 
The actuarial method used to calculate the Scheme’s technical provisions is the projected unit 
method. The significant technical provisions assumptions shown in the table above are derived using 
the following principles: 

Assumption Derivation 

Investment return pre-
retirement 

An estimate of the yield available on a notional portfolio of UK 
Government conventional gilt stocks whose cash flows approximately 
match the Scheme’s estimated benefit cash flows plus an additional 0.5% 
per annum. 

Investment return post-
retirement 

An estimate of the yield available on a notional portfolio of UK 
Government conventional gilt stocks whose cash flows approximately 
match the Scheme’s estimated benefit cash flows. 

Inflation - Retail Price 
Index (RPI) 

The investment market’s expectation for inflation as indicated by the 
difference between an estimate of the yields available on notional 
portfolios of conventional and index-linked UK Government bonds, whose 
cash flows approximately match the Scheme’s estimated benefit cash 
flows. 

Inflation - Consumer 
Price Inflation (CPI) 

The assumption for the RPI inflation described above less 0.75% per 
annum to allow for the difference between expectations of future RPI 
increases and future CPI increases. 

Pension increases in 
payment 

Pensions in excess of GMP will be increased annually by the change in 
the index of retail prices (“RPI”) over the previous year except where 
increases are discretionary (where no increases have been taken into 
account). 

Mortality S2PA “Light” tables with a scaling factor of: 

• 96% for males and 83% for females (non-pensioners)  

• 92% for male and 83% for females (pensioners). 

Future improvements in line with the Continuous Mortality Investigation 
(CMI) 2017 model with a long term improvement rate of 1.75% per 
annum and smoothing parameter (Sk) of 8.5. 

 
 


